## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

### **LAWS**

### **OF THE**

### **STATE OF MAINE**

AS PASSED BY THE

#### ONE HUNDRED AND NINETEENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 2, 1998 to June 19, 1999

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS SEPTEMBER 18, 1999

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 1999

agricultural education programs across the State.

See title page for effective date.

### **CHAPTER 42**

#### H.P. 820 - L.D. 1143

### An Act to Provide Funding for the Education Research Institute

### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Sec. 1. Appropriation.** The following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

1999-00 2000-01

#### EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF

### General Purpose Aid for Local Schools

All Other (\$75,000) (\$75,000)

Deappropriates funds to partially offset

partially offset appropriations provided for the Education Research Institute.

# DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

**TOTAL** (\$75,000) (\$75,000)

#### **LEGISLATURE**

#### **Education Research Institute**

All Other \$150,000 \$150,000

Provides funds to maintain the kindergarten to grade 12 education database in the amount of \$75,000 each year and funds to support targeted research projects in the amount of \$75,000 each year, for a total appropriation of \$150,000 for each year. The Legislature shall contract with the University of Maine System to continue these activities. These funds may not be used for travel

# UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM, BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE

### **Educational and General Activities - UMS**

All Other (\$75,000) (\$75,000)

Deappropriates funds to partially offset appropriations provided for the Education Research Institute.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM TOTAL

(\$75,000) (\$75,000)

\$0

\$0

TOTAL APPROPRIATION

See title page for effective date.

#### **CHAPTER 43**

S.P. 35 - L.D. 45

#### An Act to Appropriate \$50,000 for the Muskie Memorial Committee in Rumford

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Sec. 1. Appropriation.** The following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

1999-00

# ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

### Miscellaneous Acts and Resolves

All Other \$50,000

Provides funds on a one-time basis for the Muskie Memorial Committee in Rumford.

See title page for effective date.